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Contained in this document are the comments and views of SSTL in relation to the Consultation on Criteria for selecting a site for a UK Statement. 
As means of an introduction, SSTL would like to fully endorse and express support for the UK Spaceport plan; the prospect of the UK establishing a Spaceport, which could well be the first commercially operational space port in Europe, is an extremely exciting and positive one, which, if seen through would undoubtedly serve to dramatically increase the UKs status a major world and European space player.  
Our answers to the specific questions included in the consultation are as follows:
Q1: Do you agree with the CAA’s high-level recommendation that, if a decision were taken to proceed, sub-orbital operations should preferably commence, either on a permanent or a temporary basis, from one (or more) of the following: 
- an existing EASA-certificated aerodrome; 
- an existing UK CAA-licensed aerodrome; and/or 
- an existing UK military aerodrome, subject to approval from the MOD. 

Answer:
The approach proposed is a logical one, and may be the quickest and most cost effective way of establishing space plane operations.  However the selection of an existing aerodrome may have over-constrained the selection process and not allowed the selection of a site which provides the greatest potential to meet the long term, primarily economic, objectives. 
The costs of building a new space port ‘from scratch’ are undoubtedly higher than those associated with modifying or adopting an existing aerodrome, however these costs should be assessed along with the other costs and factors associated with meeting the overall objectives of the spaceport (transport links, meting the expectations of potential users, customers and ‘passengers’ etc.). Concerning runway lengths & types – it appears that only one of the downselected sites has a runway that might be of suitable length, suggesting that all other sites would require runway extensions, modifications etc. Given these findings is it still valid to specify minimum existing runway length as a strong selection criterion for site selection? 
Whilst it is not stated explicitly, it is assumed that the spaceport and associated operations would have to fit around and within existing airspace allocations and restrictions. If the business case is strong enough and shown to be dependent on specific locations, regions and/or localities to potentially achieve maximum economic returns, should an option to renegotiate existing airspace allocations and restrictions not be considered?
Q2: Do you agree that in order to make maximum use of existing infrastructure, the location should preferably still be active but at a low level of aircraft movements and should have existing and appropriate ground infrastructure/facilities and service provision? 

Answer:
The presence of preexisting and/or operational facilities and infrastructure would clearly be an advantage , but would need to be put in to the context of the answer to Q1 above. 
Q.3 Do you agree that greenfield sites should not be considered? 
Greenfield sites should be considered in the context of the overall economic objectives as mentioned in the answer to Q1. None of the sites selected would be suitable for vertical launch operations, although a few of the sites in Northern Scotland are very close to geographical locations that could be suitable for launch of conventional rockets in to polar orbits. Given the uncertainly and unproven status of the core market (‘Space Tourism’) to be addressed by the space port, and the remoteness of all the shortlisted sites, one has to question whether it would be more prudent to select a site where vertical launch operations could be introduced, even if this required a bespoke ‘from scratch’ construction, thereby allowing multiple services (vertical launch, spaceplane operations, and even other activities such as sounding rocket flights) to be accommodated on a single site. This would allow a more robust business plan to be adopted that was not totally dependent on only one kind of launch service. 
Q4. Do you agree with CAA’s analysis identifying the criteria to be considered in identifying a permanent location for a UK spaceport? If not, please explain why. 

Answer:
As stated in the answer to Q3 above, none of the selected sites would be suitable for any kind of launch operations other than that of spaceplanes. Given that the meeting of the IGS economic growth objectives is extremely likely to involve the manufacture and launch of many new satellites in the 2015 – 2025 timescale, it has to be assumed that the vast majority of these satellites will be launched on conventional, vertically launched systems as the proposed spaceplane based launch systems are not likely to be operational with this timeframe. The report briefly mentions that the operation of conventional, vertically launched vehicles is a long term goal for the UK and the spaceport, and recognises the value and maturity of this market, although the suitability for vertical launch operations (or even a minimum proximity to a location that would be suitable) has not been specified as a selection criterion. The absence of any selection criteria related to vertical launch operations, which is an established, existing and profitable method for launching satellites, may be an error which could adversely affect the ability of the UK as a whole to meet the long term goals and objectives of the space port and the Space IGS.
Q5. Do you think there are any other criteria that should also be taken into consideration? If so, please explain why. 

Answer:

As stated in the answer to Q4 above, the suitability for vertical launch operations, and/or the proximity to the nearest location that would be suitable for vertical launch, should be included as a criterion. 

Q6. Do you agree that these are relevant criteria? What weight should be attached to them? 

Answer:

See answers to Q4 and Q5 above. Weighting to each criterion should be determine by the assessment of potential economic impact associated with each criteria.
Q7. If more than one location closely meets the essential operating criteria, safety, meteorological, environmental and economic criteria, do you agree that we should also consider factors around the contribution to local and national growth? If so, what weight should be given to these factors
Answer:

If multiple sites are suitable, the ability of sites to deliver multiple space delivery services should be prioritised over local economic benefits.

Q8. Do you agree with the CAA’s analysis and strong recommendation that until there is a better understanding of sub-orbital spaceplane safety performance, spaceplane operations should only take place in areas of low population density and the resulting view that only a coastal location is suitable to protect the uninvolved general public? .

Answer:

Yes – agreed

Q9. What are your views on the CAA’s shortlist of eight potential sites? 
The majority of the downselected sites are in very remote locations, as dictated (presumably) by the ‘uninvolved population’ criteria defined. Hence it is assumed that all of the sites would need significant investment in transport links etc. and in other areas to make them a long term attractive prospect for potential space tourists, users and other customers. Give the remoteness of all the sites, would the final selection decision come with some recommendations and requirement and associated budget for the establishing and/or improvement of transport links? Plans and consequences associated with upgrading the site to cater for vertical launch should be included in the final trade-off for site selection
Q10. Are there any locations on the CAA's shortlist which you consider should be disregarded? If yes, please give your reasoning. 
Answer:
No sites should be disregarded at this stage until agreements on any modifications to selection criteria have been reached.
Q11. Are there any additional locations that you consider should be on the CAA’s short list? If yes, please explain why. 

Answer:

The North coast of Scotland should be considered, as this the best location in the UK for the launch of satellites in to Polar orbits (regardless of whether this is by space plane or conventional vertically launched vehicles). If and when satellite launch operations are established from the UK, whether by means of spaceplanes or conventionally launched vehicles, polar orbit launches are almost certain to be the most desired and economically viable launches that can be operated from the UK. It would be a very remote location for spaceport, but not significantly more remote than several of the other sites being considered. 


